
                 
 
 

 
Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee 

 
Date Wednesday 28 September 2011 

Time 5.30 pm 

Venue Durham Crematorium, South Road, Durham 

 
Business 

 
Part A 

 
1. Minutes of the meeting held 29 June 2011  (Pages 1 - 8) 

2. Declarations of Interest, if any.   

3. Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee / Corporate Director of 
Resources  (Pages 9 - 20) 

 External Auditors Report: 2010/11 Accounts 
 

4. Report of the Superintendent and Registrar  (Pages 21 - 36) 

 Quarterly Report 

5. Joint Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee / Corporate 
Director of Resources and the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services  (Pages 37 - 50) 

 Risk Register 2011/12 – Update 

6. Joint Report of the Treasurer to the Joint Committee / Corporate 
Director of Resources and the Corporate Director Neighbourhood 
Services  (Pages 51 - 56) 

 Financial Monitoring Report 2011/12: Spend to 31/08/11 and Projected 
Outturn to 31/03/12 

7. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

8. Any resolution relating to the exclusion of the public during the 
discussion of items containing exempt information.   

Part B 
 
Items during which it is considered the meeting will not be open to the 

public (consideration of exempt or confidential information) 
 
9. Such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair of the meeting, is of 

sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.   

 
 

Sharon Spence 
Clerk to the Joint Committee 



 
 
County Hall 
Durham 
20 September 2011 
 
 
To: The Members of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 

Committee 
 

 
 
Durham County Council: M Plews (Vice-Chair), J Blakey, J Chaplow, 

N Foster, G Holland, A Hopgood, D Stoker 
and M Williams 
 

Spennymoor Town Council: J Marr (Chair), JV Graham and JL Wood 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Contact: Martin Tindle Tel: 0191 383 6646 

 



 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

At a Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held in Durham 
Crematorium, South Road, Durham on Wednesday 29 June 2011 at 5.30 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Plews (Chair) 

 

Durham County Council: 

Councillors N Foster, G Holland, D Stoker and M Williams 
 
Spennymoor Town Council: 

Town Councillors J Marr (Vice-Chair) and JV Graham 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from J Blakey, J Chaplow, A Hopgood and 
JL Wood 
 

 
A1 Appointment of a Chair for the ensuring year.  

 
The Clerk to the Joint Committee, Sharon Spence, opened the meeting and asked 
for any nominations for Chair to the Joint Committee for the ensuing year.  
Councillor Foster proposed Councillor Marr for the position of Chair to the Joint 
Committee for the ensuing year and Councillor Graham seconded the proposal.  No 
further proposals were made.   
 
Resolved: 
 
That by unanimous agreement, Councillor Marr be appointed Chair for the ensuing 
year. 
 

COUNCILLOR J Marr in the Chair 
 
 
 

A2 Appointment of a Vice-Chair for the ensuing year.  
 
The Chair asked for any nominations for Vice-Chair to the Joint Committee for the 
ensuing year.  Councillor Williams proposed Councillor Plews for the position of 
Vice-Chair to the Joint Committee for the ensuing year and Councillor Foster 
seconded the proposal.  The Chair asked whether there were any further 
nominations.   
 
Resolved: 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



 
That by unanimous agreement, Councillor Marr be appointed Chair for the ensuing 
year. 
 
 

A3 Minutes of the meeting held 27 April 2011.  
 
That the minutes of the meeting held 27 April 2011 be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chair. 
 

A4 Declarations of Interest, if any.  
 
There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 

A5 Report of the Superintendent and Registrar.  
 
The Superintendent & Registrar presented the report which provided members 
[...]
, is of 
sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  
 

Page 8



 
Central Durham Crematorium 
Joint Committee 
 

28 September 2011 
 
External Audit – Issues Arising 
Report for the year ended 31 

March 2011 and Response  
 

 
 

 

Joint Report of Terry Collins – Corporate Director: Neighbourhood 
Services; Don McLure – Corporate Director: Resources and Treasurer to 
the Joint Committee 

 

Purpose of the Report 

1. The purpose of this report is to present to the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 
Committee, the External Auditors (BDO LLP) Issues Arising Report for the year ended 
31 March 2011. 

 
2. The report also details responses to the findings and recommendations identified within 

the Issues Arising Report for consideration by members. 
 
Background Information 

3. In June 2011, in line with the statutory requirements of a Smaller Relevant Body, the 
Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee submitted the Small Bodies in England 
Annual Return for the year ended 31 March 2011 to BDO LLP for audit under the limited 
assurance audit regime.  

 
4. This audit has now been finalised and the Issues arising Report dated 15 September 

2011 has been received (see Appendix 2). 
 
External Audit Recommendations and Action Plan  
 
5. The Audit has not highlighted any material weaknesses around the Joint Committees 

system of internal control. It has, however, identified minor issues around Internal Audit 
coverage of Asset and investment registers and the initialling of formal minutes. The 
audit also reiterated the recommendations proposed within the 2010/11 Annual Internal 
Audit Report considered by members on 29 June 2011. 

 
6. The following recommendations have been made in order to strengthen the internal 

control arrangements of the Joint Committee: 
 

• R1: Internal Auditors Recommendations: 
‘The body must implement the recommendations made by the internal auditor to 
improve the systems of the Joint Committee as soon as possible or in an
[...]
d within the 2 days contingency element of the Internal Audit SLA 
with no additional cost to the Joint Committee. 
 

10.     R3: Minutes  
 

‘The body should ensure with immediate effect that if a loose leaf minute book is 
maintained, the loose leaf pages are consecutively numbered and initialled by the 
person signing the minutes’ 
 
In line with the usual practice of the Lead Authority DCC, Minute Books and 
minutes are signed on the last page as follows: 

 
Signed by Councillor ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, 

     (Chair of the CDCJC Committee on xx Month xxxx) 
 

Whilst the signed minutes could initially be classified as loose-leaf, all signed 
minutes are then stamped with page numbers, indexed and periodically bound 
by the Council's Archivist in hard backed volumes. They are then retained as 
the official bound Minute Book. 

 

The actions identified above demonstrate the commitment of the Joint Committee in 
ensuring that all systems of internal control are as robust as possible.  
  

Page 11



Recommendations 
 
11. It is recommended that: 
 

• Members of the Joint Committee note the issues and recommendations identified 
within the External Auditor’s Issues Arising Report dated 15 September 2011 
(Attached at Appendix 2) 

 

• Members of the Joint Committee note the actions, both implemented and required 
with regards to addressing the External Auditor’s recommendations  

 
 
Background Papers 
 
Issues Arising Report for the year ended 31 March 2011 
 
2010/2011 Annual Internal Audit Report and Audit Opinion  
 
Response to the 2010/2011 Annual Internal Audit Report and Audit Opinion presented to 
the Joint Committee 29 June 2011 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Contact(s): Paul Darby  
Tel:  0191 383 6594 
 

Page 12



Appendix 1:  Implications 
 

Finance 
 

None 
 

Staffing 
 

There are no staffing implications associated with this report. 
 

Risk 

Addressing the recommendations identified in the External Auditor
[...]
 
 
 There were two candidates for the position, Natasha Bradshaw, the Superintendent 
 Registrar at Mortlake Crematorium and Alan José. 
 
 The voting figures were: 
   Natasha Bradshaw 109 votes 
   Alan José    99 votes 
 
 Accordingly, Natasha Bradshaw has been nominated as the Vice President of the 
 ICCM for the period of 2011 / 2012. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 23



 

INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE CREMATION AND BURIAL AUTHORITIES – 
BRISTOL 4 – 6 July 2011 
 
10.  An International Conference for Cremation and Burial Authorities was held on 4 – 6 

 July 2011.  Alan José, Superintendant and Registrar was in attendance at this 
 conference and he has written some notes on the Conference (see Appendix 4). 
 
 The main items that Members should be aware of are: 

 

• It seems likely that the total number of Abated Cremations in 2013 
onwards will be around 70% of the total, therefore exceeding the 
Governments original target of 50%. 

• There will be a requirement to fit an individual gas meter to each 
Cremator, the Independent Testing to be carried out over 4 Cremations 
per Cremator and additional requirements for monthly and six monthly 
reports to be sent to the Regulator. 

 
Crematorium Drains 
 
11. During the project to provide the new car park, it was necessary to relocate some of 
 the drains that run through the Crematorium site and it was as a result of those 
 works that it was discovered that one foul drain was in very poor condition, making 
 joining up with the new section laid under the car park a difficult task. 
 
 In addition, early in the project it had been identified that surface water was running 
 into cess pits and as a result a full drainage scheme for surface and foul water 
 around the existing building and the new extension was factored into the scheme for 
 the ongoing project. 
 
 As a precaution against possible future problems a full drain survey has been 
 commissioned which was carried out by Lanes Drains.  The result of the survey 
 showed that most of the existing drains on the Crematorium site were in poor 
 condition with several sections badly collapsed. 
 
 In order to rectify these problems and to ensure that it will not be necessary to 
 excavate any newly laid tarmac, quotations have been obtained to make the 
 necessary repairs and these costs are estimated at £30,000 as outlined in the 
 Financial Report. 
 

Durham Crematorium Pre-Payment Bond 
 

12. At the meeting of the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee (29 June 2011), 
Members agreed the principal of introducing a Pre-Payment Bond from 1 October 
2011, subject to confirmation regarding registration requirements from the Financial 
Services Authority (FSA). 

 
 Full details of the proposed scheme have been provided to the FSA and discussions 
 are ongoing, in consultation with the Councils legal team, with regards to whether 
 FSA registration will be required.  If registration is ultimately required the FSA have 
 advised that the cost is £1,500, with the process taking approximately 6 months for 
 approval of any application. 

 
  
 

Page 24



 Given these ongoing discussions, the pre-payment bond scheme will not now be 
 commencing on the 1 October and introduction of the scheme will be delayed until 
 the issue of FSA registration is resolved.  If no registration is required the service will 
 implement the scheme as agreed by the Joint Committee, otherwise an application 
 will be submitted and an update provided at the next meeting.  

 

The Tree of Life Project 

 
13. The Crematorium has been approached a few months ago by Lucy  Baxter, The 
  Development Manager for St. Cuthbert’s Hospice, with a view to taking part in a 
 project that could yield mutual benefits for the Crematorium and the Hospice. 
 
 The proposal is for the Crematorium to participate in the “Light Up A Life” campaign 
 which will be run during late November and December.  
 
 The idea is that a Christmas Tree would be provided with the opportunity for 
 mourners and other visitors to the Crematorium to place a personal written message 
 on the tree and to make a donation to St. Cuthbert’s Hospice if they so wished. 
 
 A similar scheme is in operation at Middlesbrough Crematorium in conjunction with 
 the Local Hospice and it has proved very popular with visitors to the Crematorium, 
 and indeed is in fact now a permanent feature. 
 
 The concept of writing a personal message is one which can be very meaningful to 
 mourners, especially at Christmas time when loss can be felt most keenly and could 
 provide a valuable additional service to mourners. 

 
Improving the process of Death Certification 
 
(a)  As Members may be aware The Government has for some years, post Shipman, 

 been looking at ways to improve the process of Death Certification and indeed a new 
 scheme was due to come into effect on 1 April 2012.   
 
 This date has now been put back to April 2013, mainly due to the fact that the 
 PCT’s (Primary Care Trusts) that have to administer the new system are to be 
 abolished and that this role will pass to Local Authorities. 

 
 Further details regarding these changes can be seen in Appendix 5 with the main 
 impact for Durham Crematoria being the changes to the paperwork required for 
 Death Certification and that a Local Authority will need to establish a local medical 
 examiner’s service for their area.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 25



Recommendations and Reasons 
 
15. It is recommended that Members of the Central Durham Joint Committee:- 
 

(a) Note the content of this report with regards to current performance of the 
Crematorium; 

(b) Note the progress and advertising date of the vacant post. 
(c) Note the progress with regards to the Cremator Replacement and Crematoria 

Redevelopment Project. 
(d) Note the current achievement of the Green Flag Award. 
(e) Note the results of the Nomination for Vice President ICCM. 
(f) Note the information with regards to the International Conference. 
(g) Note the progress with regards to the Crematorium drains and associated costs. 
(h) Note the current situation with regards to the Pre-Payment Bond. 
(i) That Durham Crematorium work with St Cuthbert’s Hospice “Light Up A Life” 

campaign in 2011 with a review of the project at the January 2012 meeting of the 
Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee. 

(j) Note the current situation with regards to the Death Certification changes. 
 
 
 

Contact: Alan José    Tel: 0191 384 8677 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Page 26



 

Appendix 1:  Implications 

 
 
Finance –  
 
As identified in the report. 
 
Staffing –  
 
A member of staff has left the Authority and this will be reviewed in due course. 
 
Risk –  
 
None 
 
Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty –  
 
There are no Equality and Diversity implications associated with this report. 
 
Accommodation –  
 
There are no Accommodation implications associated with this report 
 
Crime and Disorder –  
 
There are no Crime and Disorder implications associated with this report. 
 
Human Rights –  
 
There are no Human Rights implications associated with this report. 
 
Consultation –  
 
Officers of Spennymoor Town Council were consulted on the contents of this report. 
 
Procurement –  
 
None 
 
Disability Discrimination Act –  
 
None 
 
Legal Implications –  
 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27



 

Appendix 2: Breakdown of figures 

 

2011   

    

 

        

 APR MAY JUNE  APR MAY JUNE 

        

Alston    Northallerton   1 

America    Morpeth    

Ashington    Murton 3 5 1 

Barnard Castle    

New 
Brancepeth   2 

Berwick    Newcastle   1 

Billingham    

Newton 
Aycliffe 8 11 10 

Birtley    Nottingham    

Bishop Auckland 6 4 9 Oxford    

Bishop Middleham    Peterlee 10 8 6 

Blackhall  3 1 3 Scotland    

Boldon    Sacriston 4 1 4 

Bridlington  1  SEAHAM 7 5 3 

Cambridge    Seaton    

Chester Le Street 10 8 14
[...]
2 5 

Great Lumley 2     

Hamsterley 1  Washington 1 1 

Hartlepool 1 2 West Auckland  3 

Haswell  1 West Cornforth 3 3 

Hetton Le Hole 2  Wheatley Hill 2 2 

Hertfordshire   Willington 5 4 

Hexham   Wingate 2 3 

Horden 3 4    

Houghton 1 5 Wolsingham   

Howden   Yorkshire   

Hunwick      

Kimblesworth 2     

Lanchester      

Langley Park 2     

Lincoln      

London / Kent   Daily Total 110 103 

 

 

 
Page 29



 
 

Appendix 4: INTERNATIONAL CONFERENCE CREMATION AND BURIAL 
AUTHORITIES – BRISTOL 4th to 6th July 2011 

 

 The conference was opened by Lord Richard Grey who welcomed delegates from 
 the U.K., Japan, America, France, Italy, Australia, Netherlands and Germany. 
 

Revision of the PG/52 Guidance Note 
 

 The first paper was given by Andrew Mallalieu, Vice President of Facultative 
 Technologies who examined the proposed changes to the PG5/2 Guidance notes 
 which will affect all those who operate Crematoria: 
 
 The draft consultation document has been issued but key changes are likely to be 
 the requirement to fit an individual gas meter to each Cremator, the Independent 
 Testing to be carried out over 4 Cremations per Cremator and additional 
 requirements for monthly and six monthly reports to be sent to the Regulator. 
 

Death and Technology 
 

 Dr John Troyer, Deputy Director of the Centre for Death and Society gave an 
 interesting paper about the connection between death and technology.  It is possible 
 for example to carry out on-line research for ancestors, look at Crematoria Websites, 
 find locations of Cemeteries and Crematoria and so on.  Public perception can be 
 tested by the use of technology and in the case of Redditch Council who plan to use 
 heat recovery equipment at the Crematorium to heat the nearby swimming pool, 
 short time.  Dr Troyer indicated that the public can be very understanding if new 
 ideas are fully explained and can be justified. 
 

British Crematoria in Public Profile 
 

 Professor Douglas
[...]
hese are being 

well managed and it can be demonstrated that there is a risk culture embedded within 
the service.    
 

13. There is one emerging risk to monitor and that relates to the Local Authority becoming 
responsible for implementing the changes required under the reform of Health & 
Social Care bill regarding Death Registration and that by December 2011 each Local 
Authority should have appointed someone to oversee these responsibilities.  Further 
details will be provided to the Joint Committee at a future meeting. 

 
Embedding Risk Management 
 
14 In order to ensure that risk management continues to be embedded and that the risk 
 register is kept up to date, regular reviews will need to continue to be carried out to 
 ensure any new and emerging risks are identified, existing risks are removed if no 
 longer appropriate and existing risks are reviewed taking into account current issues. 

 
Conclusions 
 
15 The original risk register has been revised and updated and rescored, where 

appropriate, in accordance with Durham County Council criteria.   
 
 
 
 
 

Page 38



 
Recommendations and Reasons 
 
16 It is recommended that :- 
 

• Members of the Central Durham Joint Crematorium Committee note the 
content of this report and the updated position following the January review. 

• The Risk Registers are kept up to date and continue to be reviewed by the 
Joint Committee on a half yearly basis. 

 
 
Background Papers 
 

•       Risk Assessment – Report to Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee – 
26 January 2011      

•       Risk Assessment – Report to Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee – 
29 September 2010  

•       Risk Assessment – Report to Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee –  
27 January 2010 

•   Risk Assessment – Report to Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee –  
12 June 2009 

•   External Audit Report – Report to Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee 
–  30 October 2009 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


Minutes of the meeting


 

DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

CENTRAL DURHAM CREMATORIUM JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

At a Meeting of Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee held in Durham 
Crematorium, South Road, Durham on Wednesday 28 September 2011 at 5.30 pm 

 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor J Marr (Chair) 

 

Durham County Council: 

Councillors A Hopgood, D Stoker and M Williams 
 
Spennymoor Town Council: 

Councillors JV Graham and JL Wood 
 
Apologies: 

Apologies for absence were received from M Plews, J Blakey, J Chaplow, N Foster and 
G Holland 
 

 
A1 Minutes of the meeting held 29 June 2011  

 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 29 July 2011 were confirmed as a correct 
record, subject to the amendment of typographical errors in relation to references to 
the Coundon Crematorium, and were signed and initialled by the Chair.  
 

A2 Declarations of Interest, if any.  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

A3 External Audit Report 31 March 2011  
 
The Head of Finance (Financial Services), Paul Darby reminded Members that as 
the Central Durham Crematorium Joint Committee was now classified as a “Smaller 
Relevant Body” for audit purposes and that the Audit Commission had appointed 
BDO LLP as its External Auditor.  Councillors noted that in June 2011, the Small 
Bodies in England Annual Return for the year ended 31 March 2011 had been 
submitted to BDO LLP for audit under the limited assurance audit regime. 
 
The Joint Committee noted the summary and report attached at Item 3 was the 
response from BDO LLP and that it noted no material weaknesses, though there 
were three recommendations in relation to minor issues.  Members noted that the 
recommendations were in relation to issues identified in the Internal Audit systems 
report, coverage of the Asset and Investment Registers and the initialling of each 
page of the minute book for the Committee. All recommendations had either been 
addressed or were in the process of being addressed. 



The Head of Finance (Financial Services) noted the excellent job done by the 
Principal Accountant, Jo McMahon and the Accountancy Team and thanked them 
for their hard work. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the Joint Committee note the issues and recommendations identified 
 within the External Auditor’s Issues Arising Report dated 15  September 
 2011. 
(ii) That the Joint Committee note the actions both implemented and required 
 with regards to addressing the External Auditor’s recommendations. 
 
 

A4 Report of the Superintendent and Registrar  
 
The Superintendent and Registrar, Alan José asked Members to note the 
performance figures from April to August 2011 and the comparison to the same 
period for 2010, highlighting that there was a net decrease of 67 cremations.  
Members were informed that this was not unexpected when factoring in the 
reduction in death rate and the increase in burial numbers currently being 
experienced.  The Joint Committee noted that this was not thought to be as a result 
of cremations having been lost to the Crematorium at Coundon, with that facility 
only having around 400 cremations annually.  The Superintendent and Registrar 
reminded Members that a prudent estimate was included in the budgets, providing 
for 150 less cremations this year compared with last year, due to the ongoing 
Cremator Replacement and associated works albeit there had been no disruption to 
services by the scheme of works.  Members also noted that the number of 
memorials sold was in line with the equivalent period last year and were given a 
break down of the types sold. 
 
The Joint Committee learned that the Job Description Document for the vacant 
Cremator Operator post had been finalised and advertised internally between the 
two constituent Authorities.  Members were advised that it was hoped that any 
successful applicant would be appointed around October - November 2011, and in 
the interim the temporary member of staff was continuing in the role to ensure full 
staff provision. 
 
The Superintendent and Registrar explained the updated position regarding the 
Cremator Replacement and Crematoria Redevelopment Project noting the new 
extension was watertight and secure and a temporary access was in use for the 
time being.  Members noted the large receiving chamber and access around the 
three bays that would house the three new cremators the central cremator being a 
“large” cremator placed opposite the receiving doors.  The Superintendent and 
Registrar noted the work of the Section Manager, Design Services, Richard 
Fenwick and the Team was running very smoothly with monthly update meetings 
and the results so far were excellent.   
 
 
 



Members noted that the central heating equipment had been installed, together with 
the requisite pipework, lighting and electrical cabling and some temporary lighting 
was in place ready for IFZW to begin the installation of the new cremator 
equipment, scheduled for 18 weeks to be followed by an independent testing 
phase.  Members noted that the IFZW equipment was the same as installed at the 
Crematorium at Newcastle and that their equipment had successfully passed 
testing, far exceeding the criteria as set out by legislation.  Councillors were advised 
that the new drainage services had been completed and that the service yard was 
almost complete, with a wall not being constructed until after IFZW had completed 
their works, to enable easier access.  The Superintendent and Registrar explained 
that the boiler equipment was in place and the formal handover of the new 
extension would take place on 30 September 2011.  
 
The Joint Committee were reminded of the Green Flag Award which was given to 
good quality parks and open spaces and that the Crematorium, in a joint bid with 
the South Road Cemetery, had been successful in receiving the accreditation.   
Members were reminded that this was in addition to the Institute of Cemetery and 
Crematorium (ICCM) “Gold Star Status” awarded earlier in the year. 
 
Councillors noted that the Superintendent and Registrar had been asked to stand 
for the position of Vice-President of the ICCM.  Members learned that following a 
vote the Superintendent and Registrar of Mortlake Crematorium, Natasha 
Bradshaw was appointed as Vice-President of the ICCM for the 2011/12 period. 
 
The Superintendent and Registrar noted that he and the Chair of the Joint 
Committee had attended the Annual International Conference of Cremation and 
Burial Authorities in Bristol held 4 – 6 July 2011.  Members noted a comprehensive 
account set out as an appendix to the report with the main points being: 
 

• It was likely that the total number of abated Cremations in 2013 and onwards 
will be around 70% of the total, exceeding the Government’s original target of 
50% 

• There would be a requirement to fit an individual gas meter to each Cremator, 
the independent testing to be carried out over 4 cremations per Cremator and 
additional requirements for monthly and six monthly reports to be sent to the 
Regulator. 

 
The Joint Committee were reminded that during the works to provide the new car 
parking provision, a foul drain had been noted to be in very poor condition and 
accordingly a full Drain Survey was carried out by Lanes Drains and this had 
highlighted a number of sections that were in poor condition, several having 
collapsed.  Members noted that the estimated costs to rectify the problems 
identified was £30,000 as outlined in the Financial Report within the agenda 
papers. 
 
The Superintendent and Registrar added that the Pre-Payment Bond, as agreed in 
principal at the meeting of the Joint Committee on 29 June 2011, was proposed for 
introduction from 1 October 2011, subject to confirmation regarding registration 
requirements from the Financial Services Authority (FSA).   



Members noted that discussions with the FSA were ongoing, in consultation with 
Durham County Council’s Legal Section, and that if required registration would cost 
around £1,500 with the process taking approximately 6 months. It was noted that 
the scheme would not be introduced until the FSA requirements were fully 
addressed. 
 
The Joint Committee were informed that the Crematorium had been approached by 
St. Cuthbert’s Hospice as regards a “Tree of Life” as part of the Hospice’s “Light up 
a Life” campaign which would run during late November and December.  Members 
were made aware the proposal was for a Christmas Tree to be provided to the 
Crematorium to allow mourners and visitors the opportunity to place personal 
messages on the tree and make a donation to St. Cuthbert’s Hospice if they so 
wished.  Members were asked whether they would agree to the proposal, noting 
that a similar scheme had been in operation at Middlesbrough Crematorium and 
had proved sufficiently popular that it became a permanent feature. 
 
The Superintendent and Registrar concluded by noting, for information of the Joint 
Committee, that changes to improve the process of Death Certification due to come 
into effect April 2012 had been put back to April 2013 as the Primary Care Trusts 
(PCTs) that would have administered the scheme were to be abolished and now 
Local Authorities would need to administer the process, appointing a Local Medical 
Examiner’s Service. 
 
Councillor D Stoker asked whether there was potential for thieves to target the 
Crematorium as metal theft was reported as increasing nationally.  The 
Superintendent and Registrar noted that whilst the original Crematorium building 
roof was copper, the new extension was a substitute material that looked like 
copper that had attainted the blue-green patina.  The Superintendent and Registrar 
did take on board Councillor D Stoker’s comment and information as regards the 
appropriate Police Officer to speak to as regards “Smart Water” marking of 
materials. 
 
Members debated the issue of the “Tree of Life” proposal and Members agreed that 
it would be beneficial to both mourners at the Crematorium and to St. Cuthbert’s 
Hospice. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Joint Committee: 
 
(i) Note the update report in relation to current performance of the 
 Crematorium. 
(ii) Note the progress and advertising date of the vacant post. 
(iii) Note the progress with regards to the Cremator Replacement and 
 Crematoria Redevelopment Project.   
(iv) Note the achievement of obtaining the Green Flag Award. 
(v) Note the result of the Nomination for Vice-President of the ICCM. 
(vi) Note the information with regards the International Conference of 
 Cremation and Burial Authorities. 



(vii) Note the progress with regards to the Crematorium Drains and 
 associated costs. 
(viii) Note the current situation with regards the Pre-Payment Bond Scheme. 
(ix) Agree that Durham Crematorium work with St. Cuthbert’s Hospice “Light up 
 a Life” campaign in 2011 with a review of the project at the meeting of the 
 Joint Committee in January 2012. 
(x) Note the current situation with regards to the Death Certification  changes. 
 
 

A5 Risk Register Update 2011/12  
 
The Head of Finance (Financial Services) referred to the report within the agenda 
papers and reminded Members that there were two risk registers, a Strategic Risk 
Register and an Operation Risk Register, both subject to 6 monthly review by the 
Joint Committee.  Members were reassured that the Superintendent and Registrar 
together with Crematorium staff had a very good understanding of risk and many of 
the issues relating to service/strategic risk had been mitigated as a result of actions 
or were at “a tolerable level” and could be closed.  The Head of Finance (Financial 
Services) added that as regards operation risks, again those identified were 
deemed to be at a tolerable level.  The Joint Committee noted that an emerging risk 
was the implications of the Health and Social Care Bill, relating to the Death 
Registration. 
 
Councillor A Hopgood asked whether there was further information in relation to the 
impact of Job Evaluation/Single Status as set out as a risk within the report.  The 
Treasurer to the Joint Committee and Corporate Director, Resources, Don McLure 
noted that the 26 October 2011 meeting of Durham County Council’s full Council 
would receive a report relating to Single Status to seek approval to consult with 
Trade Unions in November in order to move forward in 2012.  Members noted that 
Durham County Council staff would be regularly updated by the Council’s 
Communications Team as regards this matter. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the Joint Committee note the content of the report and the updated 
 position following the January review. 
(ii) That the Risk Registers are kept up to date and continue to be reviewed by 
 the Joint Committee on a half yearly basis. 
 
 

A6 Financial Monitoring Report - Position at 31/08/11, with Projected Outturn at 
31/03/12  
 
The Head of Finance (Financial Services) noted that this was the usual quarterly 
update on the financial position for the Central Durham Crematorium Joint 
Committee and for the first time also included the position regarding the capital 
budget in the one report. 
 



Members were asked to note approximately £15,000 of underspend in gross 
expenditure and a slight increase in income leading to a net income increase of 
around £18,000 in comparison to the original 2011/12 Base Budget. 
   
The Joint Committee were reminded that, in line with the Committee’s wishes, any 
surplus would be retained and credited to the Major Capital Works Reserve and 
retained for the Crematorium. 
 
The Head of Finance (Financial Services) reminded Members that the total 
earmarked reserves balance at the start of the year was approximately £1.4 Million 
with £600,000 of this being allocated for part financing the cremator replacement 
programme.  Members noted that the issue regarding the drains, as mentioned 
earlier by the Superintendent and Registrar in his report, was factored into the 
updated position, offset by savings made elsewhere. 
 
The Joint Committee noted that the Capital Budget, for the Cremator Replacement 
and Redevelopment Works, was on track and that the percentage spend by August 
2011 was 38%, though this would increase significantly with the installation of the 
cremators by IFZW. 
 
Members thanked the Officers for their continued work and were pleased as 
regards the financial position of the Crematorium and the ongoing scheme of works. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(i) That the Joint Committee note the April to August 2011 Revenue Spend 
 Financial Monitoring Report and associated provisional outturn position at 31 
 March 2012. 
(ii) That the Joint Committee note the April to August 2011 Cremator 
 Replacement and Redevelopment Capital Project spend and 
 associated outturn. 
 
 


